• in	assessing	future	revenues,	potential	projects	are	identified	with	estimates	of	their	total	revenue.	A	likelihood	of	success	%	is	then
applied	to	the	revenue	to	reflect	a	risk	weighted	likely	revenue	amount

A	discount	rate	of	11.3%	(2021:	10.9%)	has	been	used	for	ViU	assessments.

In	the	budget	approved	by	the	board,	forecast	revenues	have	been	increased	for	the	FY2023	to	FY2025	years	to	reflect	the	improving
market	conditions.	Nil	revenue	growth	in	FY2026	and	FY2027	has	been	assumed,	with	terminal	year	growth	of	2%	(2021:	2%)	reflecting	a
long	term	inflation	rate	estimate.

Key assumptions and sensitivity

The recoverable value of the Subsea assets in the current year was assessed using a ViU approach.

The	estimation	of	future	cashflows	has	been	prepared	based	on	approved	group	budgets	with	estimates	and	assumptions	regarding
future revenue growth rates, operating margins and discount rates.

The following provides information on the assumptions made in determining the recoverable value of the assets, together with a sensitivity
analysis showing the potential impact on the carrying value based on the movement (increase or decrease) in the relevant estimate or
assumption.

Assumption Rate used
Sensitivity

movement

Increase/(Decrease) in
recoverable value

$’000

Discount rate 11.3% +0.5% (3,433)

-0.5% 3,829

Terminal year growth rate 2.0% +0.5% 2,675

-0.5% (2,403)

Subsea	-	Classified	as	Held	for	Sale

The	remaining	Subsea	assets	classified	as	held	for	sale	were	impaired	to	nil	during	the	reporting	period.

3. Assets and Liabilities (continued)

3.7 Impairment of Non-Current Assets (continued)

Vessels

A	group	of	non-core	vessels	in	the	fleet	were	classified	as	being	held	for	sale	as	at	30	June	2020	and	continued	at	30	June	2021.	This
classification	had	resulted	in	two	separate	fair	value	assessments	for	the	fleet,	being	those	core	vessels	used	for	continuing	operations
and	those	non-core	vessels	that	are	classified	as	held	for	sale.

Vessels - Continuing Operations